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Status 2024 

General Remarks 
This report is all in EURO, unless specified differently. Exchange rates used are the ones 
reported by the SwedishNational Bank on 01-01-2024 and are set for the whole year. This is 
why the total bank holdings in euro from 31-12-2023 as reported in the 2023 Financial 
Annual report and the reported amount of 01-01-2024 in this report differ.  

Overview of NSU bank accounts 
 
  EUR     

  1-1-2024 31-12-2024  1-1-2024 31-12-2024  

Danish account DKK 51,781.41 3,673.25  386036.66 27384.54 DKK 

Swedish Account SEK 35,085.19 31,258.91  391357.72 348677.5 SEK 

Finnish Account EUR 28,249.64 29,993.33  28249.64 29993.33 EUR 

PayPal EUR 2,650.00 0.00  2650 0 EUR 

Stripe EUR 0.00 0.00  0 0 EUR 

Cash EUR  0.00     

        

Total EUR 117,766.24 64,925.49     

 

Balance 
 
  EUR 

Balance  1-1-2024 31-12-2024 

Bank holdings  117,766.24 64,925.49 

Circle savings  13,354.00 8,712.00 

Income received in 
2024 towards 2025  0 1020 

(Participation fees 
WS 2025)    

NSU Savings  34,855 37,097 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Overview 2024 in words 
The year 2024 continued to be challenging for NSU, especially concerning the financial 
situation. In 2020 NSU’s main funder, the Nordic Council of Ministers, decided to cut all 
funding with immediate effect. Which meant that in 2021 no funding from NCM was received 
for any of NSU’s activities. Which also meant that there was no longer any funding available 
to cover the costs for accountants and auditors. The accounting and auditing are presently 
done by volunteers of the Nordic Summer University. 
 
Funding Applications 
Several funding applications were sent out, and some projects were accepted - which 
resulted in 107,920 euros received for NSU projects taking place in 2024 from Nordplus, 
Svenska Akademin and Kungl. Vitterhetsakademin. More information on external funding 
can be found in note 3. 
 
Access to bank account  
This year rights to the bank account were successfully transferred to a group of people 
involved with the finances of NSU: Nicole des Bouvrie (Accountant) and Karolina Enquist 
(Chair) and Stephanie (Treasurer). In order to make a bank transfer, the signatures of two 
people are required, so having one person on the account for longer is not a security risk. At 
present due to the difficulty of making changes with Nordea, Karolina Enquist Kallgren has 
full rights, and only supports the treasurer team with the administrative side of the bank 
account, whereas both the accountant and the treasurer make bank transfers which need to 
be authorized by the other person before it goes through. This ensures the safety of the NSU 
funds.  
 
Accounting system.  
In 2024, the accounting system that was set up in 2021 in Excel was used again. It is visible 
to all board members at all times, and the aim is to keep it updated at all times to have a 
good overview throughout the year of the financial situation. This is not always possible in 
practice. The accounting system is open for improvements in the coming years. 
 
Auditor 
The auditor was decided to be Eva Weiler by the General Assembly 2024.  
 
Webshop payment system 
The webshop on the website was linked to this PayPal account. The PayPal account can be 
used to make small payments (as was done for instance to pay for Zoom access in 2021), 
but payouts can only be done to the Danish NSU bank account. During 2024 PayPal 
changed its requirements and NSU ended its PayPal account and opened one with Stripe, 
which offers more options for Nordic banking systems and allows for receiving donations 
more easily. At present the accountant is the only one with access to the Stripe account, yet 
all Board members are linked to it. Funds that are received on the Stripe account are 
automatically sent to the NSU Nordea bank account (euro) daily.  
 

Notes 
We will explain some matters in more detail in the following. 



1. Bank holdings 
It is important to note that all the money available on the bank account is NOT to be spent 
freely by NSU. Some money is earmarked for specific projects as they were funds received 
in 2024 towards the participation fees of the Winter Symposia in 2025. Other funds 
earmarked are the savings from the circles (see point 4). 

2. NSU savings 
Looking at the money in the NSU bank accounts is not a good way to see the savings held 
by NSU. For your convenience, an extra line is added above to see the NSU savings up to 
that date. These savings do not include the circle savings or other earmarked savings, but 
are really the money NSU has that can be freely spent without having to explain this funding 
to anyone, except their own members.  

3. External Funding 
NSU is dependent on external funding to organise its activities. The following external 
funding was received in 2024. 
 
External Funding received and used in 2024   

Nordplus: Winter symposia  61,292 

Nordplus: Summer session volunteer costs  28,708 

Swedish Academy: grants & scholarships Summer Session  8,965 

Kungl Vitter: Winter symposia  8,965 

Other external funding for Winter symposia, including in-kind  8,877 

Participation fees Winter symposia  4,205 

Participation fees Summer session  29,710 

Excursion fees Summer session  1,056 

In-kind voluntary hours  110,700 

4. Circle savings 
The income of circles consists of three different parts: participation fees for the circle’s 
Winter Symposium, in-kind contributions (such as voluntary hours, accommodation during a 
Winter Symposium, etc) and external funding. External funding is always earmarked for a 
specific project and can therefore not be saved / used for another project of a study circle. It 
is important to keep in mind that both external funding and in-kind contributions cannot be 
saved to be used by the circle in the future. Only participation fees can be saved by the 
circle, to be used as the circle sees fit at a later date. This could be extra grants/scholarships 
or travel support for a Summer Session, or a book project/launch, etc. The savings noted 
here are savings of the circle of participation fees raised during previous WS.  
 
Previously, the participation fees were collected by the coordinators themselves and 
therefore were not shown as income in the NSU accounts. This led to a low amount of 
transparency, and also made it impossible to show what amount of money was actually 
involved in organising a Winter Symposium. Now, all participation fees are directly paid to 
NSU through the webshop. Circles are still fully responsible for deciding the amount of fees 



they ask for, and what to do with the fees collected. This way, all the savings from the circles 
are no longer held in separate bank accounts of the respective circle, but instead held by 
NSU.  
 

  EUR 

Circle Savings  1-1-2024 31-12-2024 

Circle 1: Place of Heritage in Interdisciplinarity 
(2023-2025)  0 100 

Circle 2: Cybioses – life in the future imperfect (2023 
- 2025)  4,803 3985 

Circle 3: The Praxis of Social Imaginaries. 
Cosmologies, Othering and Liminality (2023-2025)  653 552 

Circle 4: An/Other\not-I/(m)\Other in Feminist Philosophy 
(2024-2026)  0 0 

Project 7: The experiential in artistic practice: 
methods, knowledges and reflective processes 
(2022-2024)  1,388 638 

    

Project Ad Hoc: Political Myths (2023)  309 309 

    

Former Circle 5: Racialization, Whiteness and 
Politics of Othering in Contemporary Europe 
(2021-2023) (Ad Hoc E 2024)  983 0 

Former Circle 6: Nordic Environmental Ethics 
(2021-2023) (Ad Hoc G 2024)  140 0 

Former circle 7: Performing Heterotopia (2019-2021)  2,038 2038 

Former circle 8: Futures of Education, Cultural 
Diversity, Imaginations and Collective 
Transformations in Time of the Anthropocene 
(2021-2023) (Ad Hoc D 2024)  939 0 

Former circle 4: Narrative and Violence (2020-2022)  744 744 

Former circle 6: Critique in the Age of Populism 
(2018-2020)  694 0 

Former circle 1: Urban Studies: Between Creativity 
and Power (2020-2022) (Ad Hoc G 2024)  260 0 

Total circle savings  13,354.00 8,712.00 

 
This is an overview of the savings held by the different study circles. Included are also 
circles that have finished before 2024. When circles have no specific project going on for 
which these funds are destined, the funds revert back to NSU. All the circles that have 
ended before 2024 have confirmed they are working on a circle project for which the funding 
is to be reserved. All these amounts can also be found in Appendix A, but are listed here for 
convenience.  
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NSU Financial report 2024 Budget (EUR) Results 2024 (EUR)
Total Own External Funding In-kind (hours)

Nordplus Swe Aca Kungl Vitter Other ext

1 INCOME / INKOMSTER 367,192 282,757
2 External Funding / Bidrag 112,292 122,720 14,790 90000 8965 8965 0 0
4 Nordic Council of Ministers (NCM)
5 External funding winter symposia 2024 (NordPlus) 64,800 61292 61292
6 External funding Summer Session 2024 (NordPlus) 25,200 28708 28708
7 External funding Swedish academy 5,000 8965 8965
8 External funding Scientific Academy (Sweden) 5,000 8965 8965
9 External funding Baltic travel costs 0

12 Donations to INSU from study circles, private individuals, testaments, institutions 1235 1235
13 Winter Symposium Savings from previous years 6,356 6,629 6,629 0 0 0 0 0
14 Project 1: Place of Heritage in Interdisciplinarity (2023-2025) 0 0 0
15 Project 2:  Cybioses – life in the future imperfect (2023-2025) 4,588 4588 4588

16
Project 3: The Praxis of Social Imaginaries. Cosmologies, Othering and Liminality 
(2023-2025) 323 653 653

17 Project 4: An/Other\not-I/(m)\Other in Feminist Philosophy (2024-2026) 0 0 0
18 Project 5: unknown 0 0
19 Project 6: unknown 0 0

20
Project 7: The experiential in artistic practice: methods, knowledges and reflective 
processes (2022-2024) 1,445 1388 1388

21 Project 8: 0 0
22 Project 9: Ad hoc 2 0.00 0

Savings circles ending in 2023 2,219 2,169 2,169 0 0 0 0 0
Project 5: Racialization, Whiteness and Politics of Othering in Contemporary Europe 
(2021-2023) 983 983 983
Project 6: Nordic Environmental Ethics (2021-2023) 140 140 140
Project 8: Futures of Education, Cultural Diversity, Imaginations and Collective 
Transformations in Time of the Anthropocene (2021-2023) 1,096 737 737
Ad Hoc Political Myths 309 309
Savings circles ending in 2022 1,679 1,004 1,004 0 0 0 0 0
Project 1: Urban Studies: Between Creativity and Power (2020-2022) 260 260 260
Project 3: Hospitality and Solidarity: Feminist Philosophy (2020-2022) 675 0 0
Project 4: Narrative and Violence (2020-2022) 744 744 744

23 Savings circles ending in 2021 2,038 2,038 2,038 0 0 0 0 0
25 Project 7: Performing Heterotopia (2019-2021) 2,038 2,038 2,038
31 Earmarked funds 0 1,714 1,714
32 Participation fees for WS 2025 received in 2024 1020 1020
33 Savings Former circle 6: Critique in the Age of Populism (2018-2020) towards SS participation 694 694
34 Self financing 254,900 160,038 40,461 0 0 0 8,877 110,700
35 Summer session income 27,700 30,766 30,766 0 0 0 0 0
36 Participants Income Summer Session 27,700 29,710 29,710
37 Excursions Summer Session 1,056 1,056
38 Participation fees & External Funding Winter Symposiums 15,000 13,082 4,205 0 0 0 8,877 0
39 Project 1: Place of Heritage in Interdisciplinarity (2023-2025) 1,000 2000 300 1700
40 Project 2: Cybioses – life in the future imperfect (2023-2025) 1,000 700 700

41
Project 3: The Praxis of Social Imaginaries. Cosmologies, Othering and Liminality 
(2023-2025) 1,000 850 850

42 Project 4: An/Other\not-I/(m)\Other in Feminist Philosophy (2024-2026) 1,000 0 0
43 Project 5: unknown 1,000 0
44 Project 6: unknown 1,000 0

45
Project 7: The experiential in artistic practice: methods, knowledges and reflective 
processes (2022-2024) 1,000 1185 1185

46 Project 8: unknown 1,000 0
47 Project 9: unknown 1,000 0
48 One-year circle D: Education for Sustainable Living (previous circle 8) 1,000 470 470

One-year circle: Experiencing Liminal Space - Feminist Philosophy 1,000 0
One-year circle E: Feminist Intersectional pedagogies (previous circle 5) 1,000 4045 580 3465
One-year circle G: Sustainability, Ethics, Enivornment, Umea, Sweden (previous circle 6) 1,000 120 120
One-year circle A: Autonomous University, Gothenborg Sweden 1,000 0 0
One-year circle B: City Energy Relations, Vilnius Lithuania 1,000 3712 0 3712

49 Other income / Övrig inkomst 212,200 116,189 5,489 0 0 0 0 110,700
50 Membership fees 2024 / Medlemsavgift 2024 3,500 5,415 5,415
51 Other funding / övriga bidrag
52 NSU Publications  / NSU publikationer
53 Interest rates / Räntesats 74.27 74.27
54 Agio / kursvinst
55 NSU Equity Capital / NSU eget kapital
56 In-kind contribution Board, Coordinators, ARRKOM 208,700 110,700 110,700
57

58 Total Income / Resultat 367,192 282,757 55,250 90,000 8,965 8,965 8,877 110,700
59

60 Projects 152,220 111,087 22,196 46,489 0 0 8,877 33,525
61 Three Year Study Circle Projects  - Winter symposiums 152,220 111,087 22,196 46,489 0 0 8,877 33,525
62 Circle 1: Place of Heritage in Interdisciplinarity (2023-2025) Q1 11,200 9,908 300 4,758 0 0 1,700 3,150
63 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 1900 200 1700

Savings / expenses for what circle decides 100 100
64 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 5,700 4758 4758
65 In-kind contribution coordinators / koordinatorer 4,500 3150 3150
66 Circle 2: Cybioses – life in the future imperfect (2023-2025) 14,788 12,379 5,288 4,166 0 0 0 2,925
67 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 1303 1303
68 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 4,588 3985 3985
69 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,700 4166 4166
70 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 2925 2925

71
Circle 3: The Praxis of Social Imaginaries. Cosmologies, Othering and Liminality 
(2023-2025) Q1 10,423 9,124 1,502 4,922 0 0 0 2,700

72 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 950 950
73 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 323 552 552
76 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,600 4922 4922
77 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 2700 2700
78 Circle 4: An/Other\not-I/(m)\Other in Feminist Philosophy (2024-2026) Q1 14,775 13,458 0 8,508 0 0 0 4,950
79 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 0
80 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 675 0 0
83 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 8,600 8508 8508
84 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 4950 4950

85
Circle 7: The experiential in artistic practice: methods, knowledges and reflective 
processes (2022-2024) Q1 11,545 9,911 2,573 4,863 0 0 0 2,475

86 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 1935 1935
87 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 1,445 638 638
90 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,600 4863 4863
91 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 2475 2475
92 Ad Hoc Circle D: Education for Sustainable Living (2024) Q1 10,796 3,750 1,207 2,543 0 0 0 0
93 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 1207 1207
94 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 1,096 0 0
97 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,200 2543 2543
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NSU Financial report 2024 Budget (EUR) Results 2024 (EUR)
Total Own External Funding In-kind (hours)

Nordplus Swe Aca Kungl Vitter Other ext
98 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 0 0
99 Ad Hoc Circle E: Feminist Intersectional pedagogies (previous circle 5) (2024) Q1 11,083 19,017 879 4,323 0 0 3,465 10,350

100 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 4344 879 3465
101 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 983 0 0
104 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,600 4323 4323
105 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 10350 10350
106 Ad Hoc Circle G: Sustainability, Ethics, Environment - Umea, Sweden (2024) Q1 11,340 6,797 260 4,062 0 0 0 2,475
107 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 260 260

Savings / expenses for what circle decides 140 0
108 Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 5,700 4062 4062
109 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 2475 2475
110 Ad Hoc Circle A: Autonomous University - Gothenborg, Sweden (2024) Q1 11,200 8,115 0 3,615 0 0 0 4,500
111 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 0
112 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 0

Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 5,700 3615 3615
113 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 4500 4500
114 Ad Hoc Circle B: City Energy Network - Vilnius, Lithuania (2024) Q1 10,200 8,441 0 4,729 0 0 3,712 0
115 Travel / Accommodation / Meals / Other 1,000 3712 3712
116 Savings / expenses for what circle decides 0

Nordplus funding WS - travel Baltic and Nordic participants 4,700 4729 4729
117 In-kind contribution coordinators / bidrag in natura koordinatorer 4,500 0 0

Circles in budget 2024 but didn't materialise (circle 5-6-8-9-ad hoc feminist) 27,500 0
118 Circles ended in 2023 - savings Q1 0 1,797 1,797 0 0 0 0 0
119 Ad Hoc Political Myths 309 309
120 Circles ended in 2022 - savings Q1 744 744 744 0 0 0 0 0
121 Circle 4: Narrative and Violence (2020-2022) 744 744 744
122

123 Circles ended in 2021 - savings P 1.02 6,626 6,626 6,626 0 0 0 0 0
124 Circle 2: Cybioses (2019-2021), circle savings 4,588 4,588 4,588
125 Circle 7: Performing Heterotopia (2019-2021), circle savings 2,038 2,038 2,038
126
131

132 Earmarked funds 0 1,020 1,020 0 0 0 0 0
133 WS participation fees for WS2025 1,020 1,020
134

135 Board and Coordinators meetings 149,100 85,750 90 21,985 63,675
136 Q1/SM1 Boardmeeting + Arrkom 14,100 17,190 90 0 17,100
137 Travel 300 0
138 Accommodation and location 300 90 90
139 Meals 0
140 Honorarium 0
141 In-kind contribution board 13,500 17100 17100
142 Q2/SM2 Board meeting / Styrelsemöte 14,500 0 0 0 0
143 Travel 0
144 Accommodation and location 0
145 Meals 0
146 Honorarium 0
147 In-kind contribution board 14,500 0
148 Q3/SM3 Board meeting (SS) / Styrelsemote (SS) 26,000 15,075 0 4500 10575
149 Travel 1,500 1000 1000
150 Accommodation and location 3,500 3500 3500
151 Meals 0
152 Other costs 0
153 Honorarium 0
154 In-kind contribution board 21,000 10,575 10,575
155 Q4/SM4 Board meeting / Styrelsemöte 33,000 0 0 0 0
156 Travel 0
157 Accommodation and location 0
158 Meals 0
159 Honorarium 0
160 In-kind contribution board 33,000 0
161 Q2-3/FM1-2 Coordinators meeting (SS) 56,800 53485 0 17485 36000
162 Travel 3,800 8485 8485
163 Accommodation, meals and location 10,000 9000 9000
164 Other costs 0
165 In-kind contribution coordinators 43,000 36,000 36,000
166 Q3-4/FM3 Coordinators meeting 4,700 0 0 0 0
167 Travel 0
168 Accommodation and location 0
169 Meals 0
170 Other costs 0
171 In-kind contribution coordinators 4,700 0

172 Summer Session 60,400 78,571 26,341 20,800 8,965 8,965 0 13,500
173 Keynote speakers 2,700 350 0 350 0
174 Honorarium or publication 0 0.00
175 Travel 700 350 350
176 Accommodation and location 2,000 0
177 Participants / Deltagare 40,500 56,553 24,312 14311 8,965 8965 0 0
178 Participants (accommodation and food) 14,500 25685 24312 1373
179 Scholarships and grants (accommodation and food) 26,000 30,868 12938 8,965 8965
180 - West Nordic and Baltic Outreach Program (travel cost) 0
181 Travel 0
182 Other costs 0
183 Cultural and social program / Kultur- och socialprogram 0 2,168 2029 138.76 0
184 Honorarium 1207 1207
185 Travel 0
186 Accommodation, food, location 0
187 Excursions 822 822
188 Office exp. (Newsp., print, etc.) 0
189 Other costs / övriga utgifter 139 139
190 Childrens Circle / Barnkrets 3,000 4,000 0 4000 0
191 Honorarium / arvodering 0
192 Accommodation and food / logi och mat 2,000 2000 2000
193 Travel / resor 1,000 2000 2000
194 Other costs / övriga utgifter 0
195 Arrangement committee (Arrkom) 14,200 15,500 0 2,000 13,500
196 Honorarium 0
197 Travel 700 500 500
198 Accommodation and food 2,000 1500 1500
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Total Own External Funding In-kind (hours)

Nordplus Swe Aca Kungl Vitter Other ext
199 Other costs 0
200 In-kind contribution Arrkom 11,500 13,500 13,500

201 Publication and Communication 1,800 558 558 0 0 0 0 0
202 Web & support 700 558 558 0 0
203 Development and maintainance 0
204 External Funding Management costs 0
205 Website 700 558 558
206 NSU Publishing 1,100 0 0 0 0
207 Funding of non-commercial publishing projects 1,100.00 0
208 Funding of publications 0
209 In-kind contribution 0
210 Public Relations 0 0 0 0 0
211 Marketing 0
212 Accommodation, food, travel 0
213 Archive 0 0 0 0 0
214 Handling of archive material 0
215 0

216 Operation & Support 3,672 4,549 3,823 726 0 0 0 0
217 Economy 0 726 0 726 0
218 Accounting 726 726
219 Auditing 0
220 Communication services 0.00
221 Finance services and operating costs 3,672 2,588 2,588 0 0
222 Travel 0
223 Accommodation and food 0
224 Transaction fees 3,672 2588 2588
225 Online payment system (DalPay) / PayPal 0
226 Disagio 0
227 Insurance 0
228 Other costs 0
229 Saving 0 1235 1235 0 0
230 0
231 Savings for INSU 1235 1235

232 COST / TOTAL 367,192 280,515 53,008 90,000 8,965 8,965 8,877 110,700
233

234 RESULT / TOTAL 0 2,242 2,242 0 0 0 0 0



In-kind contributions to NSU 2024 (in euro)

Hours pr. day 7.5
Aver. Acad. Salary 30
Value of each day 225

Days of meetings in 2024 Nr. of DAYS Meeting days TOTAL 
Includes both physical & virtual meetings
NSU Function persons SM1 SM2 SM3 SM4 pr. person Meeting days
Board 6 9 9 54

WS FM1-2 FM3

COORDINATORS 20 6 11 17 340
Arrkom 4 0

Total: 394

Value of the work as based on documented work days spent on NSU work, including the days spent at NSU meetings

BOARD
# of board 
members SM1 SM2 SM3 SM4 TOTAL EURO

Board workdays documented 4 42 29 71.0 15,975
Deupties workdays documented 6 34 18 52.0 11,700

Value of the work (euro) total 17,100 0 10,575 0 27,675
Budget value:

COORDINATORS # of coordinators Winter S FM1-2 FM3 Total days
Circle 1 workdays 2 14 12 26 5,850
Circle 2 workdays 2 13 8 21 4,725
Circle 3 workdays 2 12 13 25 5,625
Circle 4 workdays 3 22 32 54 12,150
Circle 7 workdays 2 11 2 13 2,925
Ad Hoc Circle A workdays 1 20 10 30 6,750
Ad Hoc Circle E workdays 3 46 50 96 21,600
Ad Hoc Circle F workdays 2 12 12 2,700
Ad Hoc Circle G workdays 2 11 21 32 7,200

Total coordinators workdays 149 160 0 309 69,525
Value of the work (euro) total 33,525 36,000 0 69,525

Budget value

ARRKOM # of arrkom membersSM1 SS
Arkom - Workdays 0 60 60 13,500

Value of the work (euro) total 0 13,500 13,500
Budget value

TOTAL 2024 In-Kind Contribution:                        110,700

NOTES:
1) Frivilligt arbejde er værdiansat til en værdi af SEK 315 pr. time i overensstemmelse med Dansk Magisterforenings vejledende konsulenthonorar, der er beskrevet her;
http://www.dm.dk/LoenOgAnsaettelse/LoenOgIndkomst/HonorarOgTimeloen/Konsulentarbejde.

2) All the amounts are in euro and rounded up/down to the nearest thousand in column BUDGET VALUE.

3) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the Board is based on the actual meeting days of the NSU Board in 2019.

4) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the Coordinators is based on the tasks required of them, as specified in the document the Year in NSU, see: http://support.nsuweb.org/the-year-in-nsu/

5) Estimation of In-Kind contribution of the ARRKOM is based on the tasks required  of them, as specified in the document, see: http://support.nsuweb.org/arrkom/manual/
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